Stock Exchange on 26 April 2019, being the last trading date immediately prior to the date of
the Second Supplemental Agreement; and

(b) a premium of approximately 9.39% to the average closing price of HK$0.149 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five (5) consecutive trading days immediately prior to
the date of the Second Supplemental Agreement.

The New Placing Price, which was agreed after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and
the Placing Agent, was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares. The
Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are on normal commercial terms and are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 3 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are
placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement
up to the Completion Date) are set out as follows:

As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after completion of the

Placing
Number of Shares Approximately % Number of Shares Approximately %

China Yinsheng Finance Limited (Note 1) 909,502,801 51.02 909,502,801 48.05
Sino Eminent Limited (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 42.49
深圳市藝華珠寶首飾股份有限公司 (Shenzhen

Yihua Jewelry Co., Ltd*) (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 42.49
Ocean Expert Investments Limited (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 42.49
Ms. LI Xia (Note 2) 804,157,697 45.11 804,157,697 42.49
Mr. CHONG Yu Ping (Note 2) 839,639,697 47.10 839,639,697 44.36
Flourish Zone Limited (Note 3) 149,455,740 8.38 149,455,740 7.90
Mr. CHEN Yin (Note 3) 149,455,740 8.38 149,455,740 7.90
Mr. LIN Feifei 146,415,076 8.21 146,415,076 7.74
CK Hutchison Holdings Limited (Note 4) 143,233,151 8.03 143,233,151 7.57
Other Shareholders
– Placees Nil Nil 110,000,000 5.81
– Others 503,946,336 28.27 503,946,336 26.63

Total 1,782,690,000 100.00 1,892,690,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) On 26 March 2018, (i) Sino Eminent Limited, (ii) Ms. Zhuang Rushan, and (iii) Flourish Zone Limited,
have pledged 304,815,204, 50,136,000 and 63,000,000 shares of the Company respectively in favour of
China Yinsheng Finance Limited as security for a loan facility provided by China Yinsheng Finance
Limited to Sino Eminent Limited (the “Loan”). In addition, Sino Eminent Limited have pledged an
additional 491,551,597 shares of the Company, which was obtained by it after the completion of the
rights issue on the basis of one rights share for every two existing shares held by the qualifying